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DISCUSSION: The director of the service center denied the nonirnmigrant visa petition and the matter is now 
before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be sustained. The petition will be 
approved. 

The petitioner is a software consulting company that seeks to employ the beneficiary as a 
programmerlanalyst. The petitioner, therefore, endeavors to classify the beneficiary as a nonimmigrant worker 
in a specialty occupation pursuant to section IOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the 
Act), 8 U.S.C. 3 I lOl(a)(l5)(H)(i)(b). 

The director denied the petition because the proffered - - position is not a specialty occupation. On appeal, 
counsel submits additional evidence. 

Section 214(i)(l) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. rj 1184(i)(l), defines the term "specialty occupation" as an occupation 
that requires: 

(A) theoretical and practical application of a body of highly specialized knowledge, and 

(B) attainment of a bachelor's or higher degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) 
as a minimum for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A), to qualify as a specialty occupation, the position must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

(1 )  A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent is normally the minimum requirement 
for entry into the particular position; 

(2) The degree requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among similar 
organizations or, in the alternative, an employer may show that its particular position is 
so complex or unique that it can be performed only by an individual with a degree; 

(3) The employer normally requires a degree or its equivalent for the position; or 

(4) The nature of the specific duties is so specialized and complex that knowledge required 
to perform the duties is usually associated with the attainment of a baccalaureate or 
higher degree. 

Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) interprets the term "degree" in the criteria at 8 C.F.R. 
3 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) to mean not just any baccalaureate or higher degree, but one in a specific specialty that is 
directly related to the proffered position. 

The record of proceeding before the AAO contains: (1) Form 1-129 and supporting documentation; (2) the 
director's request for additional evidence; (3) the petitioner's response to the director's request; (4) the 
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director's denial letter; and ( 5 )  Form I-290B and supporting documentation. The AAO reviewed the record in 
its entirety before issuing its decision. 

The petitioner is seeking the beneficiary's services as a programmer/analyst. Evidence of the beneficiary's 
duties includes: the Form 1-129; the attachments accompanying the Form 1-129; the company support letter; 
and the petitioner's response to the director's request for evidence. According to this evidence, the 
beneficiary would perform duties for the CAP tool application. The duties entail evaluating the design and 
development needs of clients; conducting logical analysis of technical problems and formulating 
mathematical models for their solutions; writing technical specifications; providing coding, debugging, and 
testing; analyzing the adequacy and applicability of computer output; and providing modifications to ensure 
functionality. The petitioner's February 18, 2004 letter elaborated on the proposed duties. The petitioner 
indicated that the beneficiary qualifies for the proffered position based on his master of science with a 
specialization in mathematics and his post-graduate diploma in computer applications. 

The director denied the petition because the petitioner failed to submit copies of its Quarterly Wage Report, 
Form 941, in response to a request for evidence. On appeal, counsel submits copies of the petitioner's 
Quarterly Wage Report, Form 941, which indicates wages paid of $235,472 for the quarter ending December 
3 1, 2003. 

Upon review of the record, the petitioner has established that the proposed position qualifies as a specialty 
occupation under 8 C.F.R. $3 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(4). 

The fourth criterion at 8 C.F.R. I$ 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) requires that the petitioner establish that the nature of the 
specific duties is so specialized and complex that the knowledge required to perform them is usually 
associated with the attainment of a baccalaureate or higher degree. As described by the petitioner, the 
knowledge required to perform the duties of the proposed position would be associated with the attainment of 
a baccalaureate degree in computer science, software engineering, or a related degree. 

The evidence in the record establishes that the beneficiary is qualified to perform the proposed position. The 
beneficiary possesses a master of science in mathematics from Maharshi Dayanand University in India, and a 
post-graduate diploma in computer science and applications from Panjab University in India. 

As related in the discussion above, the petitioner has established that the proffered position is a specialty 
occupation. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 5 1361. 
The petitioner has sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is sustained. The petition is approved. 


